Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth R. Lemons	10/16/2007

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Master Key, LLC	
Street Address:	212 West 10th Street, Suite A340	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46202	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60830386
Application Number:	60912486
Application Number:	60912453
Application Number:	60912242
Application Number:	60912745
Application Number:	60912772
Application Number:	60912790
Application Number:	60912796
Application Number:	60912932
Application Number:	60912937
Application Number:	60912941
Application Number:	60912982
Application Number:	60912978
Application Number:	60912977
Application Number:	60912972
	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 019973 FRAME: 0815

Application Number:	60912967
Application Number:	60912966
Application Number:	60912959
Application Number:	60912955
Application Number:	60913017
Application Number:	60913015
Application Number:	60913010
Application Number:	60913022
Application Number:	60913052
Application Number:	60913092
Application Number:	60921578
Application Number:	11827264

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-634-3456

Email: tjcole@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: Troy J. Cole

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31215-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erica Clark

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment - Lemons#page1.tif source=Assignment - Lemons#page2.tif source=Assignment - Lemons#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019973 FRAME: 0816

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kenneth R. Lemons, whose address is 8510 Broadway, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has made new and useful inventions for which Assignor has made applications for, or has obtained, Letters Patent of the United States, as identified on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Master Key, LLC, having an address of 212 West 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite A340, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202, an Indiana limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire 100% of the right, title, and interest in, to and under said inventions disclosed, described or claimed in said applications, and in, to and under said applications, and in, to and under any and all United States Letters Patents that may be obtained therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, 100% of the right, title, and interest in, to and under said inventions disclosed, described or claimed in said applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents issued or to be issued and obtained therefrom in the United States and world wide, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof.

Assignor agrees to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and world wide for the use of Assignee.

Date

Kenneth R. Lemons, Assignor

Assignment

STATE OF): SS	
COUNTY OF MARION	
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for the above-named Assignor who, being first of execution of the foregoing "Patent Assignment	• • •
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this _	12th day of October, 2007.
	Notary Public
	Printed: Frica L. Clark
	Resident of PUSh County
My Commission Expires:	•

# EXHIBIT A

Patent Application No.	<u>Filing Date</u>
60/830,386	07/12/2006
60/912,486	04/18/2007
60/912,453	04/18/2007
60/912,242	04/17/2007
60/912,745	04/19/2007
60/912,772	04/19/2007
60/912,790	04/19/2007
60/912,796	04/19/2007
60/912,932	04/20/2007
60/912,937	04/20/2007
60/912,941	04/20/2007
60/912,982	04/20/2007
60/912,978	04/20/2007
60/912,977	04/20/2007
60/912,972	04/20/2007
60/912,967	04/20/2007
60/912,966	04/20/2007
60/912,959	04/20/2007
60/912,955	04/20/2007
60/913,017	04/20/2007
60/913,015	04/20/2007
60/913,010	04/20/2007
60/913,022	04/20/2007
60/913,052	04/20/2007
60/913,092	04/20/2007
60/921,578	04/03/2007
11/827,264	07/11/2007

Assignment